

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI****PETITIONER**

v.

No. 2013-M-01220**ROBERT SHULER SMITH, DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR HINDS COUNTY,
MISSISSIPPI, *et al.*****RESPONDENTS**

**BRIEF OF THE MAGNOLIA BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
ROBERT SHULER SMITH, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR HINDS COUNTY, ET AL.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

On Appeal from the
Circuit Court of Hinds County, Miss.
No. 251-13-595

LATRICE WESTBROOKS
Miss. Bar No. 10771
LAW OFFICE OF LATRICE WESTBROOKS
5269 Keele Street Suite B
Jackson, Miss. 39206
T: 601.982.7884
F: 601.982.7889
E: latris28@aol.com

DAVID NEIL McCARTY
Miss. Bar No. 101620
DAVID NEIL McCARTY LAW FIRM, PLLC
416 East Amite Street
Jackson, Miss. 39201
T: 601.874.0721
E: dnmlaw@gmail.com
W: McCartyAppeals.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

PETITIONER

v.

No. 2013-M-01220

ROBERT SHULER SMITH, DISTRICT
ATTORNEY FOR HINDS COUNTY,
MISSISSIPPI, *et al.*

RESPONDENTS

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons i
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities iii
Introduction 1
 I. Four Constitutions and Four Rights, but Not Shared by All 1
 II. The Legislature Values Public Safety over the Right to Bear Arms 5
 III. The Modern Ban on Concealed Weapons Commences in 1880 8
 IV. The Supreme Court Safeguarded the Public over the Right to Bear Arms 11
Conclusion 15
Certificate of Service 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. City of Jackson</i> , 155 Miss. 668, 124 So. 807, 808 (Miss. 1929).....	11, 13
<i>Gamblin v. State</i> , 45 Miss. 65 (Miss. 1871).....	7
<i>James v. State</i> , 731 So.2d 1135, 1137 (Miss. 1999).....	11, 15
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 93 Miss. 764, 47 So. 426, 427 (Miss. 1908).....	12
<i>McGuirk v. State</i> , 64 Miss. 209, 1 So. 103, 104 (Miss. 1887).....	12
<i>Rosaman v. City of Okolona</i> , 85 Miss. 583, 37 So. 641, 641 (Miss. 1905).....	15
<i>State v. Bollis</i> , 73 Miss. 57, 19 So. 99, 100 (Miss. 1895).....	11
<i>Strahan v. State</i> , 68 Miss. 347, 8 So. 844, 844 (Miss. 1891).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Young</i> , 1 George 17, 1855 WL 3957, *1 (Miss. Err. App. 1855).....	2
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 81 Miss. 404, 33 So. 171, 171 (Miss. 1903).....	14

Constitutions

Miss. Const. of 1817.....	1, 2
Miss. Const. of 1832.....	2, 8
Miss. Const. of 1868.....	3
Miss. Const. of 1890.....	3, 4

Code

Code 1816, Art. 29 Sec. XXXIX.....	6, 7
Code 1857, Sec. XVII Art. 54.....	7
Code of 1857, Sec. XLVIII Art. 229.....	8
Code of 1857, Sec. XVII, Arts. 51-53.....	7
Code of 1880, Ch. 77 § 2985.....	8
Code of 1880, Ch. 77 § 2986.....	8
Code of 1880, Ch. 77 § 2987.....	8
Code of 1880, Ch. 77 § 2988.....	9
Code of 1892, § 1026.....	9
Code of 1892, § 1028.....	9
Code of 1892, § 1031.....	10
Code of 1892, §§ 1029-30.....	9
Code of 1892, §§ 1036-1041.....	10
Code of 1892, §1041.....	10
Miss. Code of 1830, §853.....	10
Hemingway's Annotated Code of 1917, § 827.....	10
Miss. Code of 1942 § 2079.....	10

Other Sources

1 Samuel 17:49-50.....	8
Myrlie Evers-Williams & Manning Marable, <i>The Autobiography of Medgar Evers: A Hero's Life and Legacy Revealed through His Writings, Letters, and Speeches</i> (Basic Civitas Books 2005).....	5
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> (Penguin 1985).....	6
1991 Miss. Laws Ch. 609 (S.B. 2102).....	15
Wikipedia, <i>Slungshot</i> , "As a weapon," http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Slungshot	8
